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CENTRAL PETROLEUM 2019 FULL YEAR RESULTS 

Central Petroleum Limited (“Company” or “Central”) has recorded a Statutory Net Loss after 
tax of $14.5 million for the year ended 30 June 2019.  The statutory result was after expensing 
exploration costs of $15.8 million in accordance with the Company’s accounting policy. This 
included costs associated with the Gas Acceleration Program completed in calendar year 
2018, including the drilling of Palm Valley 13 which was successfully tied into production.   

EBITDAX1 increased from $11.0 million to $22.5 million (a 105% increase), reflecting higher 
volumes of gas sold in the second half of the financial year via the Northern Gas Pipeline 
following its commissioning in January 2019. 

Gas sales volumes increased to a record level of 10.2PJ up 111% on the prior year (4.8PJ) 
and sales revenue increased by 70% to $59.4 million. 

Key Metrics 

 

In addition to the improved financial results for the year Central made significant progress in 
a number of areas throughout the financial year.  Highlights included: 

• Palm Valley gas field successfully restarted, although at lower than anticipated rates 
resulting in reduced reserves and lower production plateaus;  

 1st Half  
2019 

2nd Half 
 2019 

Total  
2019 

Total  
2018 

% Change 
(Year) 

Net Sales Volumes      

- Natural Gas (TJ) 2,921 7,308 10,229 4,842 111% 

- Oil & Condensate (Bbls) 43,728 53,664 97,392 105,619 (8)% 

Sales Revenue ($ ‘000) 20,022 39,336 59,358 34,939 70% 

Gross Profit ($ ‘000) 5,825 23,164 28,989 16,235 79% 

EBITDAX1 ($ ‘000) 2,764 19,782 22,546 11,010 105% 

EBITDA2 ($’000) (10,877) 17,621 6,744 2,221 204% 

EBIT3 ($ ‘000) (15,231) 9,279 (5,952) (5,813) (2)% 

Statutory Loss after tax ($ ‘000) (19,077) 4,551 (14,526) (14,076) (3)% 

Net cash inflow/(outflow) from 
Operations4 ($’000) 

(14,479) 16,944 2,465 5,173 (52%) 

Capital expenditure5 ($ ‘000) 12,672 3,516 16,188 4,668 247% 

Notes: 
1. EBITDAX is Earnings before Interest, Tax, Depreciation, Amortisation and Exploration costs (refer reconciliation below). 
2. EBITDA is Earnings before Interest, Tax, Depreciation and Amortisation. 
3. EBIT is Earnings before Interest and Taxation. 
4. Cashflow from Operations includes cash outflows associated with Exploration activities. 
5. Capital expenditure on tangible assets 
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• Palm Valley 13 well successfully drilled to 2,242 metres and tied into production 

facilities in May 2019; 
• West Mereenie 26 appraisal well was successfully drilled but encountered minimal gas 

flow due to mineralisation. Material 2C resources are currently booked in the Stairway 
formation, which overlies the existing production zones. Evaluation of alternative 
approaches to recover gas from the Stairway formation is ongoing; 

• The Queensland Government formally awarded ATP 2031 to Central’s wholly owned 
subsidiary, Central Petroleum Eastern Pty Ltd, for a period of 12 years. The permit lies 
within the north-eastern Walloon Coals Fairway, surrounded by acreage held by QGC, 
Arrow and APLNG: 

- Partnered with Incitec Pivot (IPL) as 50% joint venturer in the permit, with IPL 
carrying the first $20 million of exploration costs; 

- Range 4 well spudded on 30 June 2019 as the first in a four well exploration 
programme in ATP 2031 (Incitec Pivot free carry for first $20 million); and 

- Certified 270PJ of 2C gas resource (135PJ net to Central) in ATP 2031 after 
completing the four well exploration programme subsequent to year end; 

• Mereenie Expansion Project was successfully delivered on schedule with firm plant 
capacity of 44TJ/day; 

• Santos elected to proceed to Stage 3 of the Southern Amadeus farmout and the Dukas 
1 exploration well in EP 112 spudded on 16 April 2019 reaching a depth of 3,391m at 
30 June 2019, and subsequently suspended at 3,704m after encountering 
hydrocarbon-bearing gas from an overpressured zone close to the primary target. 

 

Central’s CEO, Mr Leon Devaney said that the 2019 financial year was a milestone year for 
Central Petroleum and the Company had emerged more capable of delivering growth and 
shareholder value. “Commencement of the NGP on 3 January 2019 was the catalyst, 
connecting for the first time our recently acquired production assets and vast exploration 
portfolio in the Northern Territory to the east coast gas market. Sales nearly tripled, leading to 
a strong 2nd half FY2019 operating cash flow. We strengthened our balance sheet through 
accelerated debt repayments, with net gearing already down to around 32% in September 
2019. For the first time in the history of Central, we are operating from a foundation of new 
financial optionality.” 

Further details can be found in the Company’s 2019 Annual Report which will be lodged 
today with the ASX. 

-ends- 
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General Disclaimer and explanation of terms: 
 
This document is not intended for prospective investors and does not purport to provide all of the information an interested 
party may require in order to investigate the affairs of Central Petroleum Limited (“Company”). The data and information 
herein are subject to change. 
 
This document may contain forward-looking statements. Forward looking statements are only predictions and are subject 
to risks, uncertainties and assumptions which may be outside the control of the Company and could cause actual results 
to differ materially from these statements. These risks, uncertainties and assumptions include (but are not limited to) 
funding, exploration, commodity prices, currency fluctuations, economic and financial market conditions in various 
countries and regions, environmental risks, legislative, fiscal or regulatory developments, political risks, project delay or 
advancement, approvals, cost estimates and other risk factors described from time to time in the Company's reports filed 
with the ASX. Actual values, results or events may be materially different to those expressed or implied in this document. 
Given these uncertainties, readers are cautioned not to place reliance on forward looking statements. Any forward looking 
statement in this document is valid only at the date of issue of this document. Subject to any continuing obligations under 
applicable law and the ASX Listing Rules, or any other Listing Rules or Financial Regulators’ rules, the Company, its agents, 
directors, officers, employees, advisors and consultants do not undertake any obligation to publicly update or revise any 
information or any of the forward looking statements in this document if events, conditions or circumstances change or 
that unexpected occurrences happen to affect such information or statement. Sentences and phrases are forward looking 
statements when they include any tense from present to future or similar inflection words, such as (but not limited to) 
"believe", "understand", "estimate", "anticipate", "plan", "predict", target”, "may", "hope", "can", "will", "should", 
"expect", "intend", “projects”, "is designed to", "with the intent", "potential", the negative of these words or such other 
variations thereon or comparable terminology or similar expressions of the future which may indicate a forward looking 
statement or conditional verbs such as "will", "should", "would", "may" and "could" are generally forward-looking in 
nature and not historical facts. 
 
No right of the Company or its subsidiaries shall be waived arising out of this document. All rights are reserved. 
 

 


